arrangements in which the Branch transacts are forward contracts.

(e)  Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis indicates the effect of changes in market risk factors arising
from the impact of the changes in these factors on the Branch’s profit before tax
and other comprehensive income. This includes all investment in debt and equity
securities excluding investment-linked contracts as the risk is borne by contract
holders and is excluded from the sensitivity analysis.

If prices for available for sale equity securities had changed by 10% (2021: 10%)
and interest rate for debt securities had changed by 50 basis points (2021: 50 basis
points) with all other variables including tax rate being held constant, the effects on
profit before tax and other comprehensive income and total equity would have been:

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED – BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

65

21. Risk management (continued)

(B) Financial risk (continued)

(e) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

2022

Increase/(decrease)

Profit

before tax

Other
comprehensive

income

Total equity
  B$ B$ B$

 10% rise in equity price - 12,560,194 12,560,194
 10% fall in equity price - (12,560,194) (12,560,194)
 50 basis point rise in interest rates - (21,898,196) (21,898,196)
 50 basis point fall in interest rates - 21,898,196 21,898,196

2021

Increase/(decrease)

Profit

before tax

Other
comprehensive

income

Total equity
  B$ B$ B$

 10% rise in equity price - 15,366,864 15,366,864
 10% fall in equity price - (15,366,864) (15,366,864)
 50 basis point rise in interest rates - (25,394,252) (25,394,252)
 50 basis point fall in interest rates - 25,394,252 25,394,252

(f) Fair value measurements

(i) Financial instruments by category

The Branch classifies all financial assets as either at fair value through profit
or loss, or as available for sale, which are carried at fair value, or as loans
and receivables, which are carried at amortised cost.  Financial liabilities are
classified as either at fair value through profit or loss or at amortised cost.

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED – BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

66

21. Risk management (continued)

(B) Financial risk (continued)